

2016

The State of Utah, Plaintiff/Appellee, vs. Romeo Lucero Olivarez, Defendant/Appellant

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *State of Utah v Olivarez*, No. 20150284 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2016).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3464

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The trial court erred in not suppressing the illegally obtained
 fruits acquired from an improper stop and unjustified
 impoundment of the vehicle Mr. Olivarez was driving..... 2

 A. Mr. Olivarez complied with the requirements of Utah’s
 unambiguous lane change statute. 3

 B. The impoundment of the vehicle Mr. Olivarez was
 driving was unjustified for numerous reasons..... 6

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 11

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bonham v. Morgan</i> , 788 P.2d 497 (Utah 1989)	5
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	8
<i>Heien v. N. Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	5
<i>Lorenzo v. Workforce Appeals Bd.</i> , 2002 UT App 371, 58 P.3d 873	4
<i>State v. Gauster</i> , 752 N.W.2d 496 (Minn. 2008)	7
<i>State v. Hygh</i> , 711 P.2d 264 (Utah 1985)	6, 8
<i>State v. Strickling</i> , 844 P.2d 979 (Utah Ct. App. 1992)	6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	3
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 796 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6, 7, 8, 9

Statutes

Utah Code § 41-1a-1101.....	6
Utah Code § 41-6a-804.....	3, 4, 5

Rules

Utah R. App. P. 24.....	2
